RESOLUTION#	
-------------	--

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF **Grant # 15PJDP-22-GG-03844-MENT** AWARDED BY THE OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.
NATIONAL RECREATION AND PARK ASSOCIATION (NRPA) 2023 OUT-OF-SCHOOL TIME (OST) YOUTH MENTORING GRANT

**WHEREAS**, the Township of North Brunswick Police Department Public Safety desires to apply for the NRPA 2023 Out-of-School Time (OST) Youth Mentoring Grant funds in the amount of \$50,000.00 over a period of (3) years to develop and implement a unique mentoring program, utilizing NRPA's Youth Mentoring Framework; and

WHEREAS, NBTPD Public Safety will work with the DPRCS Department. The focus of the grant will be on increasing academic performance and decreasing juvenile delinquency, victimization and /or juvenile justice system involvement; and

WHEREAS, NBTPD Public Safety along with DPRCS and select Community Based Organizations (CBOs) will work to engage Black, American Indian/Alaska Native, Hispanic/Latino, Asian American, LGBTQ+ youth; youth living in low-income communities and youth disproportionately at risk for poor academic performance, juvenile delinquency, victimization, and/or juvenile justice system involvement;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, and State of New Jersey, that the Mayor or his designee are authorized to execute and sign any and all documents in order to effectuate the receipt of **Grant # 15PJDP-22-GG-03844-MENT** between the North Brunswick Township Police Department Public Safety and the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, National Recreation and Park Association 2023 Out-of-School Time (OST) Youth Mentoring Grant.

Joseph A Battaglia Police Chief	Date	Justine Progebin Business Administrator	Date
Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer	Date	Ronald Gordon, Esq Township Attorney, Approved as to Legal Form	Date

ROLL CALL						
Council Member	Yes	No	Abstain	Notes		
MS. HUTCHINSON						
MS. GUADAGNINO						
MR. ANDREWS						
MR. DAVIS						
MR. SOCIO						
MR. MEHTA						
MAYOR WOMACK						

I, Lisa Russo, Municipal Clerk hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted
by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its
meeting held on the 17 <sup>th</sup> day April, 2023.

Lisa Russo		

Township Clerk